RESOLUTION NO. 00-8

A RESOLUTION SETTING FORTH COST SHARING OBLIGATIONS BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE LOYOLA FIRE STATION

WHEREAS, the Loyola Fire Station located at 765 Fremont Avenue in the City of Los Altos was determined to be in need of seismic upgrading and an application for funding such upgrading was submitted to the State of California, and this application was subsequently approved, and

WHEREAS, a contract for seismic upgrading and other renovation work has been completed by Redwood General and Mechanical at a total cost of \$444,822.00, and

WHEREAS, the cost of all the work related to the seismic upgrading has been determined to be \$155,048.00, and

WHEREAS, the terms of the grant from the State require the City to pay 25% of the seismic upgrading costs, which would be \$38,762.00, and the State to pay the remaining 75%, which would be \$116,286.00, and

WHEREAS, City is willing to pay said 25% share and all other non-seismic project costs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- The City of Los Altos agrees to pay \$38,762 as its share of seismic upgrading cost for the 1. Loyola Fire Station and to pay all other non-seismic project costs.
- 2. The City of Los Altos agrees to accept \$116,286 as the State of California's 75% share of the seismic upgrading costs.
- 3. The City Manager, Phil Rose, is the individual authorized to sign as agent for the City of Los Altos.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos, California, at a meeting thereof held on the 8th of February, 2000, by the following vote of the members thereof:

Mayor Moss, Councilmembers Becker, Casto, La Poll, Lear AYES: Caud Wahas John Moss, Mayor
City Clerk